incurred through and after the Effective Date, when due; provided that the aggregate amount of Agent Expenses and Lender
Expenses in connection with the closing of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents on or about the Effective Date shall
not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000)

3 

per Lender; provided, further, that the aggregate amount of Agent Expenses and Lender Expenses required to be paid by the Co-
Borrowers in connection with the closing of the Second Amendment on or about the Second Amendment Date shall not exceed
Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($37,500) per Lender and an additional Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($37,500) for Collateral Agent.”

2.5 [Reserved].

2.6 Section 6.13 (Financial Covenants). A new Section 6.13 is hereby added to the Loan Agreement to read as follows:

“6.13 Financial Covenants.

(a)       Adjusted EBITDA. Co-Borrowers shall maintain Adjusted EBITDA, measured quarterly as of the last day of each fiscal